

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FREEDOM WATCH, INC., individually  
and on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02030-TNM

**Hon. Trevor N. McFadden**

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</u></b> .....	1
A. Defendants’ Online Services And Terms Of Service .....	1
B. Freedom Watch And Its Claims Against Defendants .....	2
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	3
I. PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO ASSERT ANY CLAIM .....	3
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION.....	7
A. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim Fails For Lack of State Action .....	7
B. Plaintiff Cannot State A Claim Under the Sherman Act .....	11
C. Plaintiff’s DCHRA Claim Fails As A Matter of Law .....	15
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY SECTION 230 OF THE CDA.....	17
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC*,  
532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....14

*Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority*,  
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....17

*Associated Gen. Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters*,  
459 U.S. 519 (1983).....15

*\*Baldino’s Lock & Key Serv., Inc. v. Google LLC*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2018).....17, 18, 19

*Batzel v. Smith*,  
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Beecham v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 368 (1994).....16

*\*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....12, 13

*Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986).....3

*Bennett v. Google, LLC*,  
882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....18

*Blum v. Yaretsky*,  
457 U.S. 991 (1982).....7

*Bronner v. Duggan*,  
249 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017).....8

*Casterlow-Bey v. Google Internet Search Engine Co.*,  
2017 WL 6876215 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2017).....8

*Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB*,  
407 U.S. 539 (1972).....7

*\*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. IRS*,  
21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014).....5, 6

*\*City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
471 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2007).....14

*\*Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicar. v. Reagan*,  
859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....10

*Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....9, 10

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....5

*Doe v. MySpace, Inc.*,  
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....19

*Estavillo v. Sony Comput. Entm’t Am.*,  
2009 WL 3072887 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2009) .....11

*Fed. Prescription Serv. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n*,  
663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....14

*Fehrenbach v. Zeldin*,  
2018 WL 4242452 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018).....8

*Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....6

*Flash Elecs., Inc. v. Universal Music & Video Distribution Corp.*,  
312 F. Supp. 2d 379 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....14

*Forbes v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 676396 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2016).....8

*Free Kick Master LLC v. Apple Inc.*,  
140 F. Supp. 3d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....19

*Gettman v. Drug Enf’t Admin.*,  
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....7

*\*Green v. Am. Online (AOL)*,  
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....8, 9, 18, 20

*H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.*,  
879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989).....14

*\*Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000) .....8, 11

*Hudgens v. NLRB*,  
424 U.S. 507 (1976).....7

*Hunter ex rel. A.H. v. District of Columbia*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014) .....16

*In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2004) .....14

*Island Online, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.*,  
119 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....10

*\*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*,  
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....9, 10, 11

*Jayne v. Google Internet Search Engine Founders*,  
2007 WL 2852383 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2007) .....8, 9

*\*Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates*,  
869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3

*Kim v. Apple, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 3056136 (D.D.C. July 7, 2014).....8

*Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 3246596 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2006).....10

*\*Klayman v. Zuckerberg*,  
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

*Kreuzer v. Am. Acad. of Periodontology*,  
735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....13

*La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....17

*Langdon v. Google, Inc.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....9, 10, 17

*Linens of Europe, Inc. v. Best Mfg., Inc.*,  
2004 WL 2071689 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004).....14

*Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner*,  
407 U.S. 551 (1972).....9

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 4, 5, 7

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....12

*Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....17

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....12

*Nader v. McAuliffe*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009).....10

*Nyabwa v. FaceBook*,  
2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018).....8

*O’Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.*,  
831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016) .....20

*Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....18

\**Prager Univ. v. Google LLC*,  
2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....8

*PSW, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.*,  
2006 WL 519670 (D.R.I. Feb. 28, 2006).....14

*Quigley v. Yelp, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-03771-RS, ECF No. 69 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2018) .....8

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....14

\**Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....10, 11

*Samuels v. Rayford*,  
1995 WL 376939 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 1995) .....16

*Shulman v. Facebook.com*,  
2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017) .....8

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....4

*Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
697 F. App'x 526 (9th Cir. 2017) .....19

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....5

*Standfacts Credit Servs., Inc. v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....14

*Sun Dun, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
740 F. Supp. 381 (D. Md. 1990).....14

*Syracuse Peace Council v. F.C.C.*,  
867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....17

*Tamburo v. Dworkin*,  
601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010) .....13

*Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.*,  
346 U.S. 537 (1954).....13

\**U.S. Jaycees v. Bloomfield*,  
434 A.2d 1379 (D.C. 1981) .....16

*Universal Commc'n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.*,  
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....18

*Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.*,  
425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) .....9

*Valspar Corp. v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
873 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2017).....12

*Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. 2017) .....17

*Young v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 4269304 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2010).....8

*Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....18, 20

*Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3, 7, 8, 11

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....17, 19

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....18

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....18

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*

\*D.C. Code § 2-1402.01 .....15

\*D.C. Code § 2-1402.02(24).....16

D.C. Code § 2-1403.16 .....3, 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3, 7, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 20

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Allum Bokhari, *YouTube Cuts Off Conservative News Org’s Ad Revenue Without Explanation*, Breitbart (Aug. 24, 2018), available at <https://www.breitbart.com/tech/2018/08/24/youtube-cuts-off-conservative-news-orgs-ad-revenue-without-explanation/> .....6

PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1433a (4th ed. 2017) .....13

Ben Shapiro, *Viewpoint Discrimination with Algorithms*, National Review (Mar. 7, 2018), available at <https://www.nationalreview.com/2018/03/social-media-companies-discriminate-against-conservatives/> .....6

George Upper & Shaun Hair, *Confirmed: Facebook’s Recent Algorithm Change Is Crushing Conservative Sites, Boosting Liberals*, National Review (Mar. 7, 2018) available at <https://www.westernjournal.com/confirmed-facebooks-recent-algorithm-change-is-crushing-conservative-voices-boosting-liberals/>.....6

Michael Nunez, *Former Facebook Workers: We Routinely Suppressed Conservative News*, Gizmodo (May 9, 2016), available at <https://gizmodo.com/former-facebook-workers-we-routinely-suppressed-conser-1775461006>.....6

Paula Bolyard, *96 Percent of Google Search Results for “Trump” News Are From Liberal Media Outlets*, PJMedia (Aug. 25, 2018), available at <https://pjmedia.com/trending/google-search-results-show-pervasive-anti-trump-anti-conservative-bias/> .....6
